Course in Surgery, IX semester 2021/22

University of Belgrade, School of medicine
Chair for Surgery and anesthesiology



General information

e Course in surgery has several sub-courses

— Anesthesiology
— General Surgery I X

— Digestive surgery

— Thoracic surgery semester
— Cardio-vascular surgery
— Orthopedic surgery, neurosurgery, plastic, endocrine,

urology, pediatric, X

surgical oncology...

semester




4.10.2021
5.10.2021
11.10.2021
12.10.2021
18.10.2021
19.10.2021
25.10.2021
26.10.2021
1.11.2021
2.11.2021
8.11.2021
9.11.2021
15.11.2021
16.11.2021
22.11.2021
23.11.2021
29.11.2021
30.11.2021
6.12.2021
7.12.2021
13.12.2021
14.12.2021
20.12.2021
21.12.2021
3.1.2022
4.1.2022
10.1.2022
11.1.2022

Anesthesiology
Anesthesiology
Anesthesiology
General surgery
General surgery
General surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Digestive surgery
Thoracic surgery
Thoracic surgery
Vascular surgery
Vascular surgery
Cardiac surgery
Cardiac surgery
Vascular surgery
Vascular surgery
Cardiac surgery
Cardiac surgery
Plastic surgery

Timetable IX semester

Anesthesia
Shock, collapse, CPCR

Fluid / electrolyte imbalance, blood transfusion

Diagnostic procedures, Surgical prophylaxis
Trauma, wound

Bleeding and hemostasis
Esophagus

Stomach and duodenum

Small bowel, appendix

Biliary surgery

Liver

Pancreas

Colon

Rectum, anus

Abdominal wall hernias

Acute abdomen

Intestinal obstruction

Tumors of lung, pleura, mediastinum
Chest cavity trauma

Acute ischemia of extremities
Aneurysmal disease

Coronary disease, heart TX
Acquired heart anomalies
Chronic ischemia of extremities
Veins diseases

Congenital heart anomalies

Heart tumors, PM implantation
Burns

D. Simic

M. Ladevic

I. Palibrk

5. Matic

M. Markovic
N. llic

A. Simié

E. Keramatollah
S. Matic

5. Matic

V. Dugalic

D. Radenkovic
G. Barisic

M. Ceranié

D. Stevanovic
D. Radovanovic
S. Dikic

M. Ercegovac
M. Ercegovac
M. Markovic

M. Dragas

5. Putnik

A. Mikic

N. llijevski
N. llijevski
M. Peric

5. Micovic
M. Jovanovic

Online
Simulation center
Simulation center
Simulation center
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
Thoracic surgery clinic CC5
Thoracic surgery clinic CC5
Clinic for vascular surgery CCS
Clinic for vascular surgery CCS
Clinic for cardiac surgery CCS
Clinic for cardiac surgery CC5
Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
Clinic for plastic surgery CCS



Instructions

Lectures will be uploaded on Faculty portal on
http://studiesinenglish.med.bg.ac.rs/moodle/

Practicals will be held in 14 Teaching bases, clinics and hospitals

Please note that First and second week have different timetable than the
rest of the course (read further)

There are 8 groups for practicals, each containing 4-5 students except for
the CPCR course in the Sim Centre (two groups, group | first week, group Il
second week)

Lectures and practicals in Surgery are scheduled on mondays and
tuesdays as noted in the timetable, except for the practicals in Simulation
centre (first and second week, October 04-15t)

Students have to follow closely obligatory instructions related to
epidemiological situation due to Covid-19 pandemic.



http://studiesinenglish.med.bg.ac.rs/moodle/

Epidemiological instructions

e Student have to rally at meeting point 15 minutes prior to start
of the practicals in the teaching hospital. Gathering points will
be visibly sighed in each hospital. All students must wear face
masks.

e After all groups are assembled, clinical assistant in charge will
follow students to the wardrobe designated for student dress-
up.

e Students must change their clothes to either scrubs or white

medical uniform (trousers and blouse) with the white coat
above.



Epidemiological instructions

e Students also have to put on either disposable shoe-covers
provided by the hospital, or their own white or green clogs or
dedicated sneakers.

e Beside face mask, students must wear protective face-covers
or shields which should be provided by the Medical Faculty.

e Mobile phone usage is prohibited during practicals.

e After complete dress-up, students will join clinical assistants in
charge for each group on hospital departments.

e Upon finishing of the practicals, students are free to change
their clothes again in the wardrobe.



First and second week (October 4-15t)

e Subcourse: Anesthesiology / reanimatology

e Lectures will be published online

e Practicals location: CPCR Simulation centre

e Sim practicals start at 9.30h every day (Monday-Friday)

e Studets are diveded into two groups (see next page)

e First group attends Sim practicals every day during the first
week (October 4-8th)

e Second group attends Sim practicals every day during the
second week (October 11-15th)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Groups for first two weeks (Sim Centre)

Group |

Adzi¢ Jelisaveta
Andelkov Svetozar
Alhayek Nabil
Alizada Mammad
Ahmemuli¢ Almas
Babalj Milo3
Bukumira Nevena
Becanovi¢ Nevena
Cuk Anica

Fink Angelo

Folli lvo Sergej
Franeta Katarina
li¢ Liubomir
Klifopoylos Thomas
Kovacevi¢ Marija
Llull Aina Catalina
Mari¢ Nikola

Mijatovi¢ Emilia

ME 60/17
ME 18/16
ME 02/17
ME 80/17
ME 77/17
ME 36/17
ME 54/17
ME 51/16
ME 49/17
ME 23/17
ME 17/17
ME 10/17
ME 45/14
ME 65/17
ME 88/17
ME 58/17
ME 18/17

ME 21/17

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Group I
Miladinovi¢ Andela
Milanovi¢ Maja
Nikoli¢ Luka
Saranovi¢ Jelena
Savi¢ Nicole
Tandon Neha
Vejapi Maja

Vencel Filip
Varnici¢ Vladana
Zlatar Jelena

Savic¢ Kristina
Dojcinovi¢ Dijana
Groshek Luka Paul
Stamenkovi¢ Aleksandar
LaloSevi¢ Pavle
Jenko Pia

Krgovi¢ Daniel
Tomié Teodora

Radisi¢ Ana

ME 48/17
ME 01/17
ME 53/17
ME 82/17
ME 57/17
ME 43/17
ME 29/17
ME 103/18
ME 11/17
ME 73/17
ME 48/16
ME 70/15
ME 01/16
ME 04/15
ME 33/16
ME 83/16
ME 19/10
ME 57/16

ME 13/17



Simulation centre is located in the School of Public Health (Building #25)

o Trep
»
. f

Institute of Forensic
Medicine

Institutes of Pathological
Anatomy, Pathological
Physiology, Microbiology
and Pharmacology, Clinical
Pharmacology and Toxicolog

N |
_ - Y/
Clinic Sor Gynecology Clinic for Pulmonady  Institute of Soclal.___ Clinic for !_ndocbr:‘zlac{\——-
1 __ Diseases Medicine Diabetes and Metabotic Diseases

and Obstetrics ey . e <3



October 18th — November 29t

e Subcourses: General and digestive surgery

e Lectures will be published online

e Practicals location: First surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
(CCS)

e Meeting point: Posterior entrance of the First surgical Clinic, in

the basement
e Practicals start at 8.30h (meeting at 08.15h, groups timetable

will be posted later)



November 30t —the end of the semester

Subcourses: Thoracic surgery, Cardiovascular surgery
Lectures will be published online

Practicals locations:

— Clinic for thoracic surgery, Clinical Centre of Serbia (CCS)

— Clinic for cardiovascular surgery, Clinical Centre of Serbia (CCS)
— Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje

Meeting points and practicals timetables will be posted later



Contact:

Course director:

Slavko Matic, MD, PhD

Surgeon, Professor of Surgery

First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
slavko.matic@live.com

Whatsapp / Viber / Telegram: +38166 8300753



mailto:slavko.matic@live.com

