Course in Surgery, IX semester 2021/22

University of Belgrade, School of medicine Chair for Surgery and anesthesiology

General information

Course in surgery has several sub-courses

- Anesthesiology
- General Surgery
- Digestive surgery
- Thoracic surgery
- Cardio-vascular surgery
- Orthopedic surgery, neurosurgery, plastic, endocrine, urology, pediatric, surgical oncology...



X

semester

Timetable IX semester

Date	Course	Торіс	Lecturer	Lectures available Online, location for practicals:
4.10.2021	Anesthesiology	Anesthesia	D. Simić	Simulation center
5.10.2021	Anesthesiology	Shock, collapse, CPCR	N. Lađević	Simulation center
11.10.2021	Anesthesiology	Fluid / electrolyte imbalance, blood transfusion	I. Palibrk	Simulation center
12.10.2021	General surgery	Diagnostic procedures, Surgical prophylaxis	S. Matić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
18.10.2021	General surgery	Trauma, wound	M. Marković	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
19.10.2021	General surgery	Bleeding and hemostasis	N. Ilić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
25.10.2021	Digestive surgery	Esophagus	A. Simić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
26.10.2021	Digestive surgery	Stomach and duodenum	E. Keramatollah	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
1.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Small bowel, appendix	S. Matić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
2.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Biliary surgery	S. Matić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
8.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Liver	V. Dugalić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
9.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Pancreas	D. Radenković	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
15.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Colon	G. Barišić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
16.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Rectum, anus	M. Ćeranić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
22.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Abdominal wall hernias	D. Stevanović	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
23.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Acute abdomen	D. Radovanović	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
29.11.2021	Digestive surgery	Intestinal obstruction	S. Dikić	First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia
30.11.2021	Thoracic surgery	Tumors of lung, pleura, mediastinum	M. Ercegovac	Thoracic surgery clinic CCS
6.12.2021	Thoracic surgery	Chest cavity trauma	M. Ercegovac	Thoracic surgery clinic CCS
7.12.2021	Vascular surgery	Acute ischemia of extremities	M. Marković	Clinic for vascular surgery CCS
13.12.2021	Vascular surgery	Aneurysmal disease	M. Dragaš	Clinic for vascular surgery CCS
14.12.2021	Cardiac surgery	Coronary disease, heart TX	S. Putnik	Clinic for cardiac surgery CCS
20.12.2021	Cardiac surgery	Acquired heart anomalies	A. Mikić	Clinic for cardiac surgery CCS
21.12.2021	Vascular surgery	Chronic ischemia of extremities	N. Ilijevski	Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
3.1.2022	Vascular surgery	Veins diseases	N. Ilijevski	Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
4.1.2022	Cardiac surgery	Congenital heart anomalies	M. Perić	Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
10.1.2022	Cardiac surgery	Heart tumors, PM implantation	S. Mićović	Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
11.1.2022	Plastic surgery	Burns	M. Jovanović	Clinic for plastic surgery CCS

Instructions

- Lectures will be uploaded on Faculty portal on http://studiesinenglish.med.bg.ac.rs/moodle/
- Practicals will be held in 14 Teaching bases, clinics and hospitals
- Please note that First and second week have different timetable than the rest of the course (read further)
- There are 8 groups for practicals, each containing 4-5 students except for the CPCR course in the Sim Centre (two groups, group I first week, group II second week)
- Lectures and practicals in Surgery are scheduled on mondays and tuesdays as noted in the timetable, except for the practicals in Simulation centre (first and second week, October 04-15th)
- Students have to follow closely obligatory instructions related to epidemiological situation due to Covid-19 pandemic.

Epidemiological instructions

- Student have to rally at meeting point 15 minutes prior to start of the practicals in the teaching hospital. Gathering points will be visibly signed in each hospital. All students must wear face masks.
- After all groups are assembled, clinical assistant in charge will follow students to the wardrobe designated for student dressup.
- Students must change their clothes to either scrubs or white medical uniform (trousers and blouse) with the white coat above.

Epidemiological instructions

- Students also have to put on either disposable shoe-covers provided by the hospital, or their own white or green clogs or dedicated sneakers.
- Beside face mask, students must wear protective face-covers or shields which should be provided by the Medical Faculty.
- Mobile phone usage is prohibited during practicals.
- After complete dress-up, students will join clinical assistants in charge for each group on hospital departments.
- Upon finishing of the practicals, students are free to change their clothes again in the wardrobe.

First and second week (October 4-15th)

- Subcourse: Anesthesiology / reanimatology
- Lectures will be published online
- Practicals location: CPCR Simulation centre
- Sim practicals start at 9.30h every day (Monday-Friday)
- Studets are diveded into two groups (see next page)
- First group attends Sim practicals every day during the first week (October 4-8th)
- Second group attends Sim practicals every day during the second week (October 11-15th)

Groups for first two weeks (Sim Centre)

Group I	
Group	
Adžić Jelisaveta	ME 60/17
Anđelkov Svetozar	ME 18/16
Alhayek Nabil	ME 02/17
Alizada Mammad	ME 80/17
Ahmemulić Almas	ME 77/17
Babalj Miloš	ME 36/17
Bukumira Nevena	ME 54/17
Bečanović Nevena	ME 51/16
Ćuk Anica	ME 49/17
Fink Angelo	ME 23/17
Folli Ivo Sergej	ME 17/17
Franeta Katarina	ME 10/17
Ilić Ljubomir	ME 45/14
Klifopoylos Thomas	ME 65/17
Kovačević Marija	ME 88/17
Llull Aina Catalina	ME 58/17
Marić Nikola	ME 18/17
Mijatović Emilia	ME 21/17
	Anđelkov Svetozar Alhayek Nabil Alizada Mammad Ahmemulić Almas Babalj Miloš Bukumira Nevena Bečanović Nevena Ćuk Anica Fink Angelo Folli Ivo Sergej Franeta Katarina Ilić Ljubomir Klifopoylos Thomas Kovačević Marija Llull Aina Catalina Marić Nikola

	Group II				
1.	Miladinović Anđela	ME 48/17			
2.	Milanović Maja	ME 01/17			
3.	Nikolić Luка	ME 53/17			
4.	Šaranović Jelena	ME 82/17			
5.	Savić Nicole	ME 57/17			
6.	Tandon Neha	ME 43/17			
7.	Vejapi Maja	ME 29/17			
8.	Vencel Filip	ME 103/18			
9.	Varničić Vladana	ME 11/17			
10.	Zlatar Jelena	ME 73/17			
11.	Savić Kristina	ME 48/16			
12.	Dojčinović Dijana	ME 70/15			
13.	Groshek Luka Paul	ME 01/16			
14.	Stamenković Aleksandar	ME 04/15			
15.	Lalošević Pavle	ME 33/16			
16.	Jenko Pia	ME 83/16			
17.	Krgović Daniel	ME 19/10			
18.	Tomić Teodora	ME 57/16			
19.	Radišić Ana	ME 13/17			

Simulation centre is located in the School of Public Health (Building #25) School of Public Health Clinic for Ophthalmology Institute of Forensic Institute of Anatomy Library University Children's Hospital Medicine Hemstology and Gastroenterology Clinic for Alergology and Immunology, **Emergency Center** Institutes of Physiology, Histology, Biology, Chemistry, Biophisic nd Epidemiology Institutes of Pathological Anatomy, Pathological Physiology, Microbiology and Pharmacology, Clinical Pharmacology and Toxicolog Center and Outpatient Cla Window PERSON LINE Deans' Office Go to Settings to acti Clinic for Pulmonary Institute of Social Clinic for Endocrinology, Clinic for Gynecology and Obstetrics Medicine Diabetes and Metabolic Diseases

October 18th – November 29th

- Subcourses: General and digestive surgery
- Lectures will be published online
- Practicals location: First surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia (CCS)
- Meeting point: Posterior entrance of the First surgical Clinic, in the basement
- Practicals start at 8.30h (meeting at 08.15h, groups timetable will be posted later)

November 30th – the end of the semester

- Subcourses: Thoracic surgery, Cardiovascular surgery
- Lectures will be published online
- Practicals locations:
 - Clinic for thoracic surgery, Clinical Centre of Serbia (CCS)
 - Clinic for cardiovascular surgery, Clinical Centre of Serbia (CCS)
 - Institute for cardiovascular diseases Dedinje
- Meeting points and practicals timetables will be posted later

Contact:

Course director:

Slavko Matić, MD, PhD

Surgeon, Professor of Surgery First Surgical Clinic, Clinical Centre of Serbia slavko.matic@live.com

Whatsapp / Viber / Telegram: +38166 8300753